

Management Board Decision

DECISION N° 12-2020

of 15 December 2020

APPOINTING THE EASA ACCOUNTING OFFICER

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the REGULATION (EU) 2018/1139 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 July 2018 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Union Aviation Safety Agency, and amending Regulations (EC) No 2111/2005, (EC) No 1008/2008, (EU) No 996/2010, (EU) No 376/2014 and Directives 2014/30/EU and 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Regulations (EC) No 552/2004 and (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91 and in particular to Article 98(2)(r);

Having regard to the Agency's Financial Regulation adopted by Management Board Decision 16-2019 of 13 December 2019 ("the Financial Regulation"), and in particular to Article 49 and 50(1).

Having regard to the proposal from the Agency;

WHEREAS:

- (1) An Accounting Officer is needed to achieve the Agency's objectives as regard the autonomous execution of its budget.
- (2) Mr Victor Contineanu, appointed by the Management Board as Accounting Officer on 17 September 2008 will leave the Agency on the 15 January 2021.

Has decided to appoint Mr Terence Maddison as the EASA Accounting Officer.

This Decision shall enter into force on 16.01.2021.

Done in Warsaw, 15 December 2020

[Signed]

PIOTR SAMSON Chair of the Management Board

